

## CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Thursday, June 18, 2015

#### COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

AD 06

ROSIE L COGGS

3825 N 15TH St

MILWAUKEE, WI 53206

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall on:

#### Tuesday, June 23, 2015 at 08:45 AM

Regarding:

Your Class A Fermented Malt Beverage Retailer's License Renewal Application for "ATKINSON FOOD MARKET" at 3825 N 15TH St.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: The recommendation of the committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the applicant to meet municipal qualifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambling; prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering, illegal parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct; display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

Notice for applicants with warrants or unpaid fines:

Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

BY:

Jason Schunk

License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

### MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

#### CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 05/01/2015

LICENSE TYPE: AMALT

NEW:

RENEWAL: X

No. 209123

Application Date: 05/01/2015

Expiration Date:

License Location: 3825 N. 15th St.

Business Name: Atkinson Food Market

Aldermanic District: 06

Licensee/Applicant: Coggs, Rosie L.

(Last Name, First Name, MI) Date of Birth: 07/26/1930

Home Address: 5649 N. 32<sup>nd</sup> St.

City: Milwaukee

State: WI

Zip Code: 53209

Home Phone: (414) 264-9041

This report is written by Police Officer David Novak, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 04/18/2008 at 10:13am Milwaukee Police responded to an armed robbery complaint at 3825 N. 15<sup>th</sup> Street (Atkinson Food Market). Investigation revealed that around 10:06am 04/18/2008 two subjects entered the business, one armed with a handgun. Money was demanded and approximately \$125.00 obtained. Incident report #081090084 filed.

-----

2. On 10/23/2014 officers along with an Agent from the Wisconsin Department of Revenue went to Atkinson Food Market at 3825 N. 15<sup>th</sup> St. The Department of Revenue Agent received a tip that the business was selling cigarettes purchased in Illinois. The applicant was on scene and admitted to purchasing cigarettes from Illinois due to it being cheaper. The applicant turned over all illegally purchased product and apologized for her actions.

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14)

# MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

#### TO: Regina M. HOWARD

Business Name: Atkinson Food Market Address of Licensed Premises: 3825 N. 15 <sup>th</sup> St. Business Phone: 414-264-9041 Type of License: Class A					District: 5	
☑ Violation / ☐ Incident	#	Date of Incide	ent: 10/23/14			
Licensee or Manager on p	remises at time of violatio	n/Incident? 🛚 Yes	☐ No			
Licensea cooperative?	Yes No (If no, expla	aln in narrative section	1)			
Licensee Notified by Office	Date: 10/23/14	Time: 11:00A				
Licensee or Agent's Name: COGGS, Rosle L Home Address: 5649 N. 32 <sup>nd</sup> St, Milwaukee, WI 53209				Date of Birth: 07/26/30 Home Phone: 414-264-9041		
o-Licensee Name; ome Address; lass S License Number;				Date of Birth: Home Phone:		
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:				Date of Birth: Home Phone:		
Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Home Address: Class D License Number:				Date of Birth: Home Phone:		
VIOLATION/IN	CIDENT - DESCRIBE	FACTS AND CIRC	CUMSTANCES IN	NARRATIVE SI	ECTION	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.				Date of Birth: Court Date:		
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violatio	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:			Date of Birth: Court Date:	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:			Date of Birth: Court Date:	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:			Date of Birth: Court Date:	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:			Date of Birth: Court Date:	
Investigating Officer: PO	Penny Brown	Dist	District / Bureau: L.I.U. Date: 10/23/14		0/23/14	
Con	manding Officer			Date		
	DISPO	SITION - FOR LICEN	ISING ONLY		VIII.	
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	Judge		Date	
			LICENSE INV	ESTIGATION	Dati.	
		•	Received / 1974			
	Referred					
			By SALL	2		

#### PA-33E Narrative

This report is written by PO Penny BROWN assigned to License Investigation Unit. On Thursday, October 23, 2014, PO Dean DRAJKOWSKI and I assisted Agent Georgeanne KING, Wisconsin Department of Revenue, Alcohol & Tobacco Division, conduct a license premise check at Atkinison Food Market, located at 3825 N. 15<sup>th</sup> St.

Agent KING advised officers that she received information this establishment was selling cigarettes illegally purchased in Illinois. Upon entering the establishment, Agent KING introduced herself to the agent and owner, Rosie L. COGGS, and advised her of the reason for the inspection. COGGS was cooperative and admitted to purchasing tobacco from Illinois, due to it being cheaper. COGGS turned over all tobacco illegally purchased to Agent KING and apologized for her actions.